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BEFORE THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

IN RE:

APPLICATION OF LIMESTONE WATER
UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,
FOR AUTHORITY TO PURCHASE TITLE
TO THE ASSETS, PROPERTY, AND REAL DOCKET NO. 21-00060
ESTATE OF A WASTEWATER SYSTEM,
CHAPEL WOODS, AND FOR A
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE
AND NECESSITY

RESPONSE OF LIMESTONE WATER UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY,
LLC, TO THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE MFR LETTER

COMES NOW Limestone Water Utility Operating Company, LLC (Limestone), and,
in response to the letter concerning minimum filing requirements provided by the Consumer
Advocate on August 16, 2021 (MFR Letter), states as follows to the Tennessee Public Utility
Commission (TPUC):

Attachment A

As to the items set out on Attachment A to the MFR Letter, and for which the
Consumer Advocate seeks information or clarification, Limestone responds as follows:

Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(a) General Information

1. Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(a)7. The map provided is not legible.
Additionally, Limestone states that "[m]aps depicting the area served by Chapel
Woods are on file with the Commission, and those maps are incorporated into
the Application by reference." Chapel Woods has not been before the
Commission; therefore, no maps are on file with the Commission. The
Consumer Advocate utilized TDEC's Water Resources Permit Dataviewer to
locate publicly available documents. Chapel Woods submitted a plat map to the
Marshall County Planning Commission which was approved by the Marshall
County Codes Department. Chapel Woods also identified the lots for which
there were sewer commitments and provided it to the Tennessee Department of




Environment and Conservation (TDEC). If Chapel Woods no longer has copies
of these documents, Limestone may need to file Public Records Requests with
TDEC and Marshall County. Please provide maps that meet the requirements
set forth in Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1220-04- 13-.17(2)(a)7(i)~(v).
RESPONSE: Concurrent with the filing of this document, Limestone has provided the
Consumer Advocate with an original pdf file containing the referenced map that should

provide better visibility.

Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(¢c) Sufficient Managerial Ability

1. Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(c)3. The Consumer Advocate could not
locate "copies of all contracts related to any pending merger or acquisition of”
Limestone or Limestone's corporate parent or affiliate. Please provide the
required information.

RESPONSE: Attached as Appendix A is a copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger
concerning Limestone’s Missouri affiliates. There are no other pending mergers or

acquisitions.

Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(d) Sufficient Technical Ability

1. Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(d)]1. Limestone provided the existing
permit as Exhibit 16 to the Petition. Again, the Consumer Advocate utilized
TDEC's Water Resources Permit Dataviewer to locate publicly available
documents. During this review, the Consumer Advocate located the Permit
Application and TDEC's Letter of Complete Application. However, the
Consumer Advocate could not locate "any engineering and/or design reports
submitted to TDEC, such as the Design Development Report and the Detailed
Soils Investigation Report." If Chapel Woods no longer has copies of these
documents, Limestone may need to file Public Records Requests with TDEC.
Please provide the required information.

RESPONSE: Chapel Woods has indicated that it has supplied those documents it has, as
many of its documents are no longer available as a result of a flood. Attached as Appendix B
is a copy of the request for public records made by Limestone and the response received.

Attached as Appendix C1 — C7 please find the documents Limestone has been able to obtain

from the TDEC.



2. Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(d)4. In the Petition, Limestone states
that there are currently no complaints or notices of violation or administrative
action issued by any federal state or local regulatory agency ;9 however, the
Consumer Advocate interprets the rule to require a list of any complaints-not
just current complaints-relating to the Chapel Woods wastewater system, as
well as an explanation of how the issue was or is being resolved. Once again,
the Consumer Advocate utilized TDEC' s Water Resources Permit Dataviewer
to find any publicly available documents. The Consumer Advocate located
correspondence about two Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) Letters.

- The first CEl Letter identified documentation that needed to be
provided to TDEC:

Discussions during the inspection indicated that the treatment plant
experiences in.flow & infiltration (1&I) during some rain events. A
collections maintenance program needs to be adopted to determine
the cause and location of the 1&I. Septic tanks installed at each home
should have a water-tight seal and proper fittings used to connect the
piping from the septic tank to the gravity sewer line.

The metal treatment reactor has developed external rust along the
top two sections of the unit which needs to be addressed. Iron content
from inside of this tank is affecting the output of the ultraviolet (UV)
disinfection unit.

- The second CEI Letter identified an issue of concern:

Monthly Operation Reports (MORs) are being submitted to the
Columbia Environmental Field Office. The iron content from the
rust on the inside of the reactor still blocks the effectiveness of the
UV system, causing occasional E-coli violations. The plant uses
bleach to disinfect prior to the UV disinfection in an attempt to
prevent future violations. The plant uses Norweco Bio-Max tablets
to dechlorinate the wastewater,

The Consumer Advocate was unable to locate Chapel Woods' responses to
TDEC following the two CEI Letters. The Consumer Advocate requests that
you provide Chapel Woods' responses and provide any other similar
correspondence between TDEC and Chapel Woods. If Chapel Woods no longer
has copies of these documents, Limestone may need to file Public Records
Requests with TDEC. Please provide the required information.

RESPONSE: See the information in item [ above, in regard to availability of information.

Attached as Appendix D please find a letter regarding a CEI letter. The current owner has




confirmed that the attached communications are all that are available.

Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2){e) Sufficient Financial Ability

1. Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(e)2. In the Petition, the Consumer
Advocate located only two years of Proforma income statements. However, the
rule requires the wastewater utility to provide "Proforma income statements . .
. for the first three (3) years of operations. . . . In the calculations of utility
revenues show the number of consumers and the rates used in the calculations.
Show operation and maintenance expenses by account number and provide the
basis and/or assumptions used to arrive at these amounts." Please provide this
required information,

RESPONSE: Please see the attached Pro Forma financials (Confidential Appendix E1 and

E2) representing both a standalone view of Chapel Woods, and a view that consolidated
Limestone with Chapel Woods along with a chart showing relevant operation and
maintenance expense by account number (Appendix F).

2, Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(e)5. In its Petition, I.imestone states that
it will be using depreciation rates last approved by the Commission for Chapel
Woods. However, Chapel Woods has not appeared before the Commission
requesting authorization of depreciation rates. Please provide the required
"depreciation rates the applicant intends to use for each plant account that will
be on the wastewater utility's books. Include the estimated useful life of each
account. If no depreciation study has been performed, explain the basis for these
rates." Please provide this required information.

RESPONSE: Upon further due diligence with the current owner of Chapel Woods,
Limestone has been unable to confirm depreciation rates. As such, Limestone has attached
the depreciation rates it proposes to use post-closing (Appendix G), which are consistent with
the depreciation rates utilized by CSWR-affiliated companies in other jurisdictions.

3 Rule 1220-04-13-.17¢2)(e}7. In TDEC's Notice of Violation, TDEC
stated that the plant was owned by Chapel Woods, but the property itself
was owned by Connelly Group. Chapel Woods informed TDEC that an
agreement to transfer the property was signed June 10, 2017.'° The
warranty deed was drawn and recorded with the Marshall County
Register of Deeds on January 26, 2018. Since Chapel Woods has not
appeared before the Commission, it is the Consumer Advocate's position
that the deed showing ownership by Chapel Woods should be filed with




the Commission. If Chapel Woods no longer has copies of these
documents, Limestone may need to file a Public Records Requests with
TDEC. Please provide this required information

RESPONSE: The referenced Deed is attached as Appendix H.

4. Rule 1220-04-13-.17¢(2)(¢)8. In Exhibit 20'® to the Petition,
Limestone included a Tariff for "Berkshire Glen/Walnut Hills Estates, Bar-B
Acres, Countryside Meadows Subdivision, Wil-Mar Estates Subdivision, Fox
Run Subdivision, Country Hills Subdivision, and Private Gardens-Prairie
Field." Also, Sheet 2 of the Tariff shows no "Schedule of Rates." However,
Josiah Cox stated that initially Limestone proposes to adopt Chapel Woods
rates. In a Request for Information (RFI), TDEC requested the sewer service
agreements, the planned rates structure for services and the basis for the
establishment of the rates. If Chapel Woods no longer has copies of these
documents, Limestone may need to file a Public Records Requests with TDEC.
The proposed Tariff appears to be for different developments and does not set
out the rates. Please file a corrected Tariff in this Docket.

RESPONSE: Attached as Appendix I is a copy of the Chapel Woods tariff.

5. Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(e}13. This rule requires a demonstration
of compliance with the financial security requirements set forth in Rule 1220-
(04-13-.07(2)(b), which states that:

On or before July 1 of each year, any public wastewater utility
holding a CCN and providing service shall file proof with the
Commission of a security in the amount of fifty percent (50%) of annual
wastewater revenues in the most recent annual or $20,000, whichever is
greater. The minimum financial security amount is $20,000.
Limestone's filing shows a financial security of $20,000.00. Please
confirm whether this amount was filed due to a lack of a full year of revenue
for Limestone.
RESPONSE: Chapel Woods Surety Bond remains in place currently to provide protection as
to the subject assets (see Appendix J). As an applicant seeking authority to obtain an existing
CCN (or, in the alternative, obtain a new CCN), Limestone believes the Commission’s rule

only requires a $20,000 bond at this point. If the Commission grants Limestone’s application,

a bond complying with Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(e)13 will be obtained post-closing. However,




attached as Appendix K for further information is a copy of the Surety Bond filed on or before
July 1, 2021, by Limestone as a public wastewater utility holding a CCN in the amount of

$127,116.00.

Respectfully submitted,

4 Lt

Chatles B. Welch, . ., Bsq.
Tyler A. Cosby, Esq.

Farrts Bobango PLC

414 Union Street, Suite 1105
Nashville, TN 37219

(615) 726-1200 (telephone)
cwelch@farris-law.com
tcosby{@farris-law.com

Dean L. Cooper MBE#36592
BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.
312 E. Capitol Avenue

P. O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 635-7166

dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Attorneys for Applicant Limestone Water
Utility Operating Company, LLC




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served via either U.S.
Mail, postage prepaid, or electronically to the following this 2 day of October, 2021.

Vance Broemel

Karen H. Stachowski

Terra Allen

Rachel C. Bowen

Consumer Protection and Advocate Division
Office of the Attorney General

P.O. Box 20207

Nashville, TN 37202

Tl G Ll

Tﬁer A. Cosby, Es(q}




APPENDIX A

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 351.410 of the Missouri Revised Statutes, the

undersigned entities certify the following:

(1) The name, state or country of organization and nature or type of each constituent entity

proposing to merge are:

ELM HILLS UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, INC., a Missouri corporation;
HILLCREST UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, INC., a Missouri corporation;
INDIAN HILLS UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, INC., a Missouri
corporation;

OSAGE UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, INC., a Missouri corporation;
RACCOON CREEK UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, INC., a Missouri
corporation; and

CONFLUENCE RIVERS UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, INC., a Missouri
corporation (the “Surviving Entity”).

(2) The terms and conditions of the merger are as follows:

The effective date of the merger will be the date upon which the Missouri Secretary
of State files the Articles of Merger. Upon the effective date of the merger, the
merger shall have the effects specified in Section 351.447 of the Missouri Revised
Statutes and this Agreement, including but not limited {o: the separate existence of
the Merging Entities will cease; title to all real estate and other property owned by
the Merging Entities will be vested in the Surviving Entity without reversion or
impairment; and the Surviving Entity will assume all liabilities of the Merging
Entities. Any proceeding pending by or against the Surviving Entity may be
continued as if such merger did not occur.

(3) The interests in the Merging Entities shall be converted or exchanged into interests, cash,

obligations or other property and upon the effective date of the merger become interests,
cash, obligations or other property in the Surviving Entity. The former holder of such
interests, cash, obligations or other property shall be entitled only to the rights provided
in this agreement or the rights otherwise provided by law.

(4) The Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Entity filed with the Missouri Secretary of

State on August 11, 2016, as amended on November 21, 2016, shall not be further
amended and shall remain in full force and effect upon the effective date of the merger.

In affirmation of the truth and correctness of the facts stated above, the above-mentioned
Surviving Entity and Merging Entities have cxecuted this Agreement of Merger as of this

day of

‘ , 2021,




APPENDIX A

SURVIVING ENTITY

CONFLUENCE RIVERS UTILITY
OPERATING COMPANY, INC, a
Missoyri corporation

By
Name: Josiah M. Cox .
Title: President

MERGING ENTITIES

ELM HILLS UTILITY QOPERATING
COMPANY, INC.,, a Missouri corporation

By&/\/_\

Name: Josiah M. Cox
Title: President

HILLCREST UTILITY OPERATING
COMPANY, INC., a Missouri corporation

Name: Joste M. Cox
Title: President

Name: Josiazh M. Cox
Title: President

OSAGE UTILITY OPERATING

COMPANY, INC., a Missouri corporation

Name: Josiah M. Cox '
Title: President




APPENDIX A

RACCOON CREEK UTILITY
OPERATING COMPANY, INC.. a
Misgauri corporation

By
Name: Josiah M. Cox N
Title: President




I.

APPENDIX A

EXHIBIT 1
ARTICLES OF MERGER CONSTITUENT ENTITIES

The constituent corporations are:

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc., Charter No. 001369511 of Missouri;
Elm Hills Utility Operating Company, Inc., Charter No. 001368460 of Missouri:
Hillerest Utility Operating Company, Inc., Charter No. 01378396 of Missouri;

Indian Hills Utility Operating Company, Inc., Charter No. 001366614 of Missouri;
Osage Utility Operating Company, Inc., Charter No. 001375522 of Missouri; and
Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc., Charter No. 01378395 of Missouri.




From: Wade Murphy <Wade.Murphy@tn.gov>

Sent: Friday, September 24, 2021 12:16 PM

Yo: Jonathan Meany <jmeany@cswrgroup.com>

Cc: Shirley Pruitt <Shirley.Pruiti@tn.gov>; Gary Horne <Gary.Horne@tn.gov>; Katherine Watts
<Katherine.Watts@tn.gov>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Public Records Request Chapel Woods STP (Site ID: 5723, NPDES TN0D62073)_Email 1 of 5

Hello Mr. Meany {Jonathon). | am assisting my colleagues on the public records request below regarding the engineering
plans. TDEC no longer has these records officially. They predate our electronic files. Additionally, our Records Disposition
Authorization {RDA) enables us to keep approved engineering plans on file for 30 years, and these plans are more than
30 years old. However, 1 have some copies of plans on my computer that someone in Chapel Woods sent to me about 5
years ago while working together on a permit issue. I'm happy to send them to you so perhaps it will help ensure their
longevity. I'm not allowed to file them back into our files due to their age.

There may be some duplicates. The attached are six associated with the outfall line that | renamed when working on the
past permit issue. | will send you the other 48 plan sheets in groups of 12. | will send the other 4 emails to you and not
bother the remainder of the email string,

Best wishes on this endeavor with Chapel Woods.

epariment of
Environment &
. Conservation

N

Wade D. Murphy | EL.

Division of Water Resources, Water-Based Systerns Unit
William R. Snodgrass TN Tower, 11t Fl

312 Rosa L. Parks Ave 37243

p. 615-532-0666

wade.murphy@®tn.gov

tn.gov/environment
Internal Customers: We value your feedback! Please complete our customer satisfaction survey.
External Customers: We value your feedback! Please complete our cystomer satisfaction survey.
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William Pegram l )

President and Chairman of the Board e
Chapel Woods Home Owners Association
P.O. Box 39

Chapel Hill, TN 37034

August 28, 2017

Gary Horne

State of Tennessee Department of
Environment and Conservation
Division of Water Resources
Columbia Environmental Field Office
1421 Hampshire Pike

Columbia, TN 38401

Dear Gary Horne:

This letter is a follow up response to your 2018 Compliance Evaluation Inspection report letter
as requested to address the corrective action requests #4 and #5 from your letter.

Thank you for recognizing all the work the board members have done to support TDEC’s
requested action items required to renew our community’s Waste Water Permit.

The board and the community members have made great progress toward the assurance of the
HOA'’s financial security as well as improvements to the treatment facilities to assure the
treatment plant will function properly for many years to come and minimize risk of any
violations. As you noted in your letter some of these were still on going and scheduled to be
completed shortly after your inspection. We can confirm the new power supply, lighting and
control panel upgrades in the building extension over the discharge station are on track to be
completed by Mid to End of September. The grounds shaping and grass planting will be
completed shortly after these upgrades are completed and new grass will be seeded this Fall upon
its completion.

Response to ltem #4 of your Report Letter:

Inflow and Infiltration during rain events
The HOA would like to clarify that all of the homes built since 2014 have had the lids and inlets
and outlets sealed and T-Baftles installed on both iniet and outlets. Furthermore, all of the lots
South of Evelyn Avenue have had new seal tight septic tanks with risers and lids installed similar
to those used by the City of Chapel Hill recently. The contractors presented pictures as evidence
of the proper sealing of the tanks and installation of the T-Baffles. Therefore, we have only 95
homes out of 148 that are at an increased risk for Inflow and infiltration.




Gary Horne
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These would be the existing homes prior to 2014 in which the tanks were installed by the
original developer in 1987-1989 per the plans filed for the original permit for the community.

A. Short term countermeasure

1.

2.

3

HOA will purchase an inventory of risers, lids, and mastic tape to upgrade tanks
as they are uncovered and pumped.

HOA has identified 10 lots in low areas where flood waters flow and or are at risk
for standing water. See below list identifying the higher risk lots.

HOA will begin upgrading these 10 tanks 3" quarter of 2018 and complete them
during the course of 2019 as funds are available and as other tanks are pumped.
Here is the requested list of the more problematic tanks that could be taking in

ground water and run off. This list is based on a combination of my personal site
observations, the board members personal site observations, a study of the TOPO
map showing topography, best observation of storm drainage patterns, tank
locations in comparison with storm drainage run off, & a common sense approach
to start at the lowest elevations that are collecting a greater run off surface area
than higher elevations. | have listed below 20 sites, being Phase 1 (year 1) &
Phase 2 (year 2).

a. Phase 1 (year 1) TANK IMPROVEMENTS

- 1706 Christi / Evelyn (at corner of Christi & Evelyn)

- 1715 Christi Ave

- 1704 Horton Cove

- 1713 Christi Ave

- 1706 Horton Cove

- 1703 Christi Ave

- 1705 Christi Ave

- 1707 Christi Ave

- 1504 Raylee Dr - tank appears to be in a area prone to "ponding”

- 1610 Christi Ave - tank appears to be in an area prone to "ponding

b. Phase 2 (year 2) TANK IMPROVEMENTS =
- 1708 Horton Cove
- 1700 Horton Cove (corner of Horton cove & Evelyn)
- 1602 Evergreen (corner of evergreen & Christi)
- 1604 Evergreen
- 1607 Tree Trunk
- 1605 Tree Trunk
- 1603 Tree Trunk
- 1504 Christi Ave
- 1507 Raylee
- 1505 Raylee
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B. Long term countermeasure

1.

2.

Concern for Inflow and Infiitration will be brought to the community’s attention
at a public meeting in October.

Board will propose options for how to cover the financial obligation of pumping
the tanks once every three years with the first being required in 2019. It will be
put to a vote at the public meeting to determine which option is most acceptable
with the intent of rolling out the approved option and enforcement pian beginning
January 2019,

Tanks will be retrofit with the risers and lids as each tank is pumped beginning in
2019

Response to Item #5 of your Report Letter:
A. Exterior rust on the Anaerobic Reactor Tank

1.

2.

HOA has located a local contractor Preferred Sand Blasting that has experience
with Blasting and painting Water Towers in the Middle TN Area

Contractor has reviewed the tank with the HOA Board and proposes to do a
scaling blast, prime bare areas and coat the entire exterior with and acrylic
material similar in color to the present hunter green color

Quote to be provided by 1* week of September.

If quote is within financial reach of the HOA, the coating is expected to be
completed within the last Quarter of 2018.

IF the quote is presently out of financial reach of the HOA, we will review
options to determine a schedule for it to be completed with a priority for 2019
completion.

B. Interior Tank Rust affecting UV performance

1.
2.

3.

Sincerely,

Preferred Sand Blasting reviewed the tank condition and design with the HOA
Contractor will quote a phase 11 quote to rebuild the top section of the tank off site
and clean and coat the inside of the tank after the top section is replaced.

HOA will make plans to provide a parallel treatment process while the tank would
be drained and repaired over approximately 6 weeks.

This process will be much more expensive than the exterior coating and will
require a detailed plan and accounting of expenses as well as a financial plan to
support this upgrade to the system.

Plans will be developed over the course of the 1* half of 2019 and an estimated
implementation date to be provided prior to the Annual inspection of 2019.

William L. Pegram
President and Chairman of the Board
Chapel Woods HOA



Administrative and office expensew

Billing Expense.

903.100

Banking Expense

'903 280

Maintenance and repair expense

APPENDIX F




2 rag
} hoiL3g3g ,?“..usae.c#i.

SNPEr igrd

TR L0
T—— -
) i
I | 2 g
D
iz
i
LR
ma m,u...m ¥
ima g
agrEl ¢
mm =3 %
4 is mmv.m 2
H m “ m.mu i
! sE &
4 Mw

A .

XAS SAVINBE ASSOCHATION OF JASPEA.
PaGE F11

P oEAST
3

DEEP E.
DEED oK

YEnesscs

EASEMENT FOR THE CONTRUCTION OF SEWER DISCHARGE
1y

FOR THE BENEFIT OF ANFLOW INCORPORTATED

LTttt

¥ ;
P i
2, - '
%%
R N - :
E i ;
4 :
W H :
s - H
2 o N 3 i
M % mm H
! ] 3 ;
£ a* i
y 25 _
i 5] &

3 ]

2 i F
S T T 2 i, _
TR e it :
e iy e i :
e :




PHILLIPE

i

W7

.i, ey y

P

e

MLER

oo _goa s
e e

100 5
SEAFAIC 3ERLE = 0

EASEMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SEWER DISCHARGE LINE
FOR THE BENEFIT OF ANFLOW INCORPORATED

FumaT € v DETRIET
LS EG N L S

ALLEN
CEMTERY

Xem
K
PI
Xrem

.

A 3

aanRoN

S— J S

o
wreum |

o

4.8, RICHARDSOK
B 38, #8 384

EOWIH ALLEN
DE 78, PG G8b
BB 73, PG GOE

o,
1. SMITH 8 ASBOSIATES

£
s L
BURVEYORD
B . b g0, wrDv. i
5 ST . s
R i e
F]

Bure, £

fer sestun gl




50

MATCH LINE STA. 31

LIGIETT PHILLIPS
88.Y-3,PG 15

DEEP EASY TEXRS

i ELEN £RBAD

T MR i

574 F1s 80 5

3y

THATEH | iME
5TA 15480

PESTIRE

518 500 _
£33 8408 15 BRUELEY BE2.58

TR T AT
RTET T S T AR

T N WAdTE Pk 5Ho DL

DEEF EAST TEXAS SAVINGS ASSOCIATION OF JASPER, TEXAS
DEED SCXK 46, PAGE 995

TERIN A nE |

WELHUT
HiLE

DITE. Kk 20 §8T

SHEETZ L.OF

EXHIBIT

«




ALLEN
CENETERY 1B RICHARDSEN

0.@ 3@, PE 384

¥ GRaVEL DRWES)
i

FTOSME WLl Ax
chusTen M.

ALbaLEa

MATEHLUING 47450

Ay FILLS EDWil ALLEN DETS PGS586 OB 73, PG 306
T T T T

T

EEE] 3 1

Sra seuzEl
&R ELEY. £35.5

EFFLUENT LINE

r3 iy —

e B
e VT T f

J

- R

7
PROPOMED 20° EASEMENT
FENGE

IR ..

Y LA
ouEual ;hsz.:.__\i_"‘éﬁ—d =
v

SVATE RONTE 2%

1

LIGETT PHLLIES
4B, Y2, PGS

LY

TSR

TR

+

SHEET 2907




e of

TR
KATE' CEATOME HE L0710 7 7 <]
AT T WAL I =

=

2

ATCH L fNE
STA. B9 +11.84

&

\{

mam eetne
- R4STARAL

WaATeH i, 1 L
Lo rarrer oy aiip——r;
W'Dl‘

Tlﬁr‘ﬁ'io"i’:‘a‘ EDWIN ALLEN e

i BE 7R RRERE e

i
SRR e

s=sE

SHEET, OF

EXHIBIT

L0




oo Ly L .

5?@ 00 ﬂ‘/;a'»ﬂ-—,y/,.

¢t prrese amor wha e k- | Subeergiod Beew, cAS gk
L D 5eas saen Moy vy ooy o b2 i 8 seen Sin

2 Gt Gl Syrsctes ives 4 mn sagic retiey i Smie cvwtce s
I FO Ay IS Ao gwenpad ok W cscred FE SAvor

3 Fumses ane do o wrieet

AN A RORAR oy B PRI QUNACIAD MSPOE I MTivd

4 Aonpr ara to be wooed w2
Hed Rormag ionh

Benen B AT A G SN PG AT )
PN B PPl AN I

HLAIA X farral Manes

P e e T s
Soce TN Lopar

i
ST Crave 4| Araren .
£ BT ot Wk rieere Vs Sewe |
TS T e e e o« By Contosctan .
\F I Chasd baoew (Suny Fpae} * 3 Arcanaey e
By h ; . N
ts:) Wity o - e rtrerees Eogng s ’
o L —— i Comerr Tanponams (1N I
y A, - W
PRy :
£ ek feras
o T R TR
e FE o e e toserng
i Faacere !
i k ;
i "ziria e Adere |
: ek
Trnrgar Fvs ameece ;
Frauire Faiech wibepss :
ot ot — 87-0972
i u e et e .
DI Sypmerardie e T SA0 Cromar e ! = srgpe Grnd S :
e gom # 5 e FD0 ! ! v i
= : ] L aWien tewroe
/ . BT dase S e Sy H
. s a ! e v -
P L
S T SR
i ; . T L oot
e iy ] : . TS oS,
P (- i Letoit oF e
[ 11 _ZmﬂvﬁctgzL._{ Fusp Stotin Fewer Fote :
| i 1L e
p—— e | T 1} = N 7
NE b AFs i P
Ao siar i PUMSING  SIATION
Fostion AA
rs
Loump Stetion Detarf
e RGN Deta ||
*rr

EXHIBIT

Ch




356.060 Backflow Prevention Devices - Water _ 10 years 0 months Wj
340.000 Office Furniture and Eduapment 10 years 0 months
342.000 Stores Equipment - Water 40 years 0 months

.344.000 Laboratory Equipment - Water - 20 years 0 months

346.000 Communication Equipment - Water 10 years 0 months

50 years Q0 months

351.000 - Organization 0 years 0 months

354.000 Structures & Improvements 40 years 0 months

50 y.e.ars 0 months

¥
1
i
L

380.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 20 years 0 months ]

50 vears 07nonths '

397 000 Misc Equment
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APPENDIX H

This instrument Prepared By:
Stephen S. Bowden

Attorney at Law

P.O. Box 1757

{111 East Commerce Street Office)
L.ewisburg, TN 37051

FOR IDENTIFICATION ONLY:

GIS Map 025 Parcel 088.10 (p.0.}

Office of Marshalt County, TN Assessor of Property
Property Address: Evelyn Avenue, Chapel Hill, TN 37034

WARRANTY DEED FROM: CONNELLY GROUP, INC., A FLORIDA CORPORATION

TO: GHAPEL WOODS HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION, A TENNESSEE NON-PROFIT
CORPORATION

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), cash in hand paid,
receipi of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the
undersigned, CONNELLY GROUP, INC., A FLORIDA CORPORATION, has this day bargained
and sold, and does hereby sell, transfer and convey unto CHAPEL WOODS HOME OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, A TENNESSEE NON-PROFIT CORPORATION, its successors and assigns in
fee simple, all its right, title, interest and estate in and to the foliowing described reatty located in
the First (1st) Civil District of Marshall County, Tennessee, to-wit:
Being Lot 152 of CHAPEL WOODS SECTION 3 RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 151, containing

1.18 acres, more or less, recorded plat of which is of record in Piat Cabinet F, Slide/Page
59A, Register's Office of Marshall County, Tennessee.

Being a portion of the property acquired by Connelly Group, Inc. by Warranty Deed from
Brent A. Campbell, dated October 18, 2013, and recorded October 21, 2013, of record in
Record Book 624, Page 766, Register's Office of Marshalt County, Tennessee.

This conveyance is subject to the following:
1. Any existing easement for roads, rights of way and utilities which may affect the property.

2. Subject to easements, restrictions, obligations of developer and owners, and all matters
expressed, implied or noted on the recorded plat of CHAPEL WOODS SECTION 3 of record in
Plat Cabinet F, Slide/Page 35A, Register’s office of Marshall County, Tennessee.

3. Subject to easements, restrictions, obligations of developer and owners and ali matters
expressed, implied or noted on the recorded piat of CHAPEL WOODS SECTION 3
RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 151 of record in Plat Cabinet F, Slide/Page 59A, Register's Office of
Marshall County, Tennessee.

4. Restrictive covenants of record in Book 124, Page 817, and as amended in Book 130, page
827: Book 139, Page 616; Book 147, Page 112, Book 148, Page 180; Book 149, Page 4, and in
Book 180, Page 18, Register’s Office of Marshall County, Tennessee.

5. Subject to Developer's Contract to Deep East Texas Savings Association of record in Book
139, Page 771, Register's Office of Marshail County, Tennessee.

6. Subject to Transmission Line Easement to Duck River Electric Membership Corporation of
record in Record Book 125, Page 137, Register's Office of Marshall County, Tennessee

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, in fee
simple forever.

The GRANTOR covenants that it is lawfuilly seized and possessed of the granted realty
and has a good and lawful right to sell and convey the same; that said property is not

Record Book 732 Page 148



APPENDIX H

encumbered, except as herein stated; and that the GRANTOR wiil forever warrant and defend
the title thereto unto the said GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, against the lawful claims
and demands of all persons whomsoever.

The undersigned, ISAAC ZIMMERLE, was duly authorized to execute this instrument as
Manager of Tennessee Operations by Resolution of Shareholder and Director of Connelly
Group, inc. dated May 13, 2015. N

WITNESS its hands this gjf day oﬁ%L 2018.
I

CONNELLY GROUP, INC.

4
BYN

ISAAC ZIMMERLE,
MANAGER OF TENNESSEE OPERATIONS

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF MARSHALL

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in the County and State aforesaid,
ISAAC ZIMMERLE, with whom | am personally acquainted, and who acknowledged that he
executed the within instrument for the purposes therein contained and who further
acknowledged ihat he is MANAGER OF TENNESSEE OPERATIONS for CONNELLY
GROUP, INC., A Florida Corporation, the maker or a constituent of the maker and is
authorized by the maker or by its constituent, the constituent being authorized by the maker, to
execute this instrument on behalf of the maker, CONNELLY GROUP, INC.

Witness my hand at office this ;15" of
/ D

y Commission expires 9

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF MARSHALL

The undersigned makes oath that the value or consideration of this conveyance is

$23,000.00. m

Affiant S——"

Swim to and subscribed before me this ;z Sqﬁkc-fgy of

mmission expires

%, 4

Name and Address of Owners and Persons Responsible for Payment of ﬁé"a}f'l?roperty' Taies:

Chapel Hilt Home Owners Association

P.C. Box 39 oy L
Chapel H"i* ™ 37034 ;z l?aﬂig'nn tnstroment #: 138579
sState! 85.10 1/25/2018 at 3:15 P
Clerk: 1.60 in Rﬁuid Book:
H N
S s Pgs 148-149
2
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APPENDIX |
Limestone Water Utility Tariff Sheet No. 2
Operating Company , LLC
1650 Des Peres Rd. Suite 303

St. Louis, MO 63131
Rules and Regulations Governing Rendering of Water Service

Schedule of Rates

Rate For all residential (“domestic™), commercial, industrial, and other public
authority customers in the Chapel Woods Area:

$29.00 per month

Issue Date: Effective Date:
Month /Day/Year Month /Day/Year

ISSUED BY  Josiah Cox, President 1650 Des Peres Rd., Ste 303, St. Louis, MO 63131
Name and Title of Issuing Officer Mailing Address
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CERTIFICATE OF DEPOQSIT
FIXED RATE

www firstcommercebank.net
febsupponi@firsicommercebank.net

ACCOUNT TITLE AND ADDRESS

CHAPEL WOODS HOMEOWNERS ASSCCIATION And

Tennessee Dept. of Enviroment and Conservation Or Tennessee Dept. of Environment and Conservation
1512 EVELYN AVE

CHAPEL HILL, TN 37034

113058 Nonprofit Association or

Organization

CD 12 Month $20,000.00

12 Months January 29,2019 | Automatic at Maturity | Q | j

RATE INFORMATION. The interest rate on your account is 1.000% with an annua) percentage yield of 1,00%.
You will be paid this interest rate until maturity.

COMPOUNDING AND CREDITING. Interest wilt not be compounded and will be credited to the accound at maturity.
The annual percentage yield assumes interest will remain on deposit until maturity, A withdrawal will reduce eamings.

EARLY WITHDRAWAL PROVISIONS. We will impose a penaity if you withdraw any or ali of the deposited funds before the maturity
date. The fee imposed will equal 6 months of interest.

RENEWAL POLICIES. Your account will automatically renew at matusity. You will have a grace period of 10 calendar days after the
maturity date 1o withdraw the funds in the account without being charged an early withdrawal penalty.

INTEREST PAYMENT. Interest will be added at maturity to the principal of this Certificate.

One Signer Required for Withdrawals,

BANK REPRESENTATIVE
/29 /%

By: Cr¥stal Bunty J Date
Its: Bank Representative

CERTIFICATE REDEMPTION., The Customer signing below acknowledges the receipt of funds/shares represented by this Certificate.

Name: Date

© 2007-2017 Compliance Systems, Inc. 9d30e63d-83929ea - 2017.27,4.6
Certificate - Fixed Ratc DDEGI? Page t of 2 wrw_complisncesysiems.com

WF COVRAREMAVAOED




APPENDIX J

DEFINTTIONS. Throughout this Certificate, the terms "you,” "your,"” and "account owner” refer 1o the Custemer named on the account, and the
terms "we," "our," and "us" refer to the Bank, First Commerce Bank.

BUSINESS ACCOUNTS. Business accounts are those established by any partnership, corporation, association or other entity operated on a
for-profit basis; all corporations and associations operated on a not-for-profit-basis; and any individual who intends to use the account for
carrying on & trade or business. We reserve the right io require separate written authorization, in a form acceptable to us, telling us who is
authorized to act on your behail. We are authorized to follow the directions of a person designated as having awthority to act on the entity’s
behalf until we receive written notice that the authority has been terminated and have had 2 reasonable time to act upon that notice.

In additien to the General Rules, your Certificate of Deposit ( "Certiﬁcate")-may be subject to the following;

ACCOUNT TERMS. The Certificate bears interest at the rate and basis as set forth on the Cenificate. The terms of the Certificate, such as the
interest rate(s), Annual Percentage Yield ("APY"), lengih of term period, renewability, and date of maturity are specified on the Certificate and
in any documents provided to you at the time of account opening. Interest will not be compounded unless noted and will be paid to you at the
frequency and in the method noted. Withdrawal of interest prior to maturity will affect the APY.

WITHDRAWAL PRIOR TO MATURITY. You have contracted to keep the account funds on deposit from the issue date uatil the maturity
date. We may accept a request by you for withdrawal of some or all of the account funds prior to the maturity date at our discretion or 2s
otherwise described in the provided documents, if any.

ADDITIONAL DEPOSITS DURING THE TERM. No additional deposits will be allowed 10 tlis account during its term unless otherwise
described in the provided documents, if any.

EARLY WITHDRAWAL PROVISIONS. We will impose a penalty if you withdraw any or all of the deposited funds before the maturity
date. The fee imposed will equal 6 months of interest,

RENEWAL. Automatic Renewa] Certificates will renew automatically on the stated maturity date of its term. Such renewal will be for a time
period equal or similar to the original term and subject to these terms znd conditions. Interest for that renewal term will be paid at the interest
rate then in effect at this financial institution for similar accounts. If you close the Certificate within the grace period foliowing the maturity date,
we will not charge an early withdrawal penalty for that withdrawal. When applicable to your Certificate, the grace period following the maturity
date is described in the provided decuments, if any.

LOST OR STOLEN CERTIFICATES. We can refuse to allow withdrawais which you request without your Certificate. If your Certificate is
lost or stolen, you agree 1o immediately notify us in wri ting.

© 20012017 Compliance Sysiens, Ine. $d32ed3d-83928fea - 2017.27.4.6 .
Certificats - Fixed Rate DDB03? Page 2ol 2 wny. complisncesystems. cons

LI e T




APPENDIX J

Date:
To whomever it may concern:
The following Certificate was opened by The Chapel Woods Homeowners Association on  / [29 /e .

¢ CDNumber: //3p05§

* Name of Operator: CfoaﬁJ @u‘d?,

s issue Date: [/;,q )

Notwithstanding any contrary term or condition of the above described Certificate of Deposit, First
Commerce Bank {the “Financial institution”) hereby covenants, warrants and represents that said Certificate
of Deposit shall not be subject to any right, charge, security interest, lien or claim of any kind in favor of the
Financial Institution. The Financial Institution further agrees that it shall not release the Certificate of Deposit
or the proceeds thereof, including interest thereon, to anyone other than to the Tennessee Department of
Environment and Conservation (the “Department”) without the written consent of the Department.”

Please let me know if you need anything further.

S

Jimmy Bass, VP

P.O. Box 296  Chapel Hill, Tennessee 37034 » Telephone (931) 364-7888 » Facsimile (931) 364-7889 5




| TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 7T o o%E

PUBLIC UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND
(Public Utility Name)

Bond #: RCB00O05205

WHEREAS, Limestone Utility Operating Company. LLC ("Principal'), holds a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (“CCN”)
with amendments to operate public wastewater utilities in each extended territory approved by the Tennessee Public Utility Commission,
subject fo the laws of the State of Tennessee and rules and regulations of the Tennessee Public Utility Commission (“Commission”)
relating 1o the operation of a public wastewater utility; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 201 (e) of the Tennessce Code Annotated, a public utility providing
wastewater service is required to post a bond in order to maintain such authority and to ensure the proper operation and maintenance of the
public utility, conditioned as prescribed in Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. Chapter 1220-4-13; and

WHEREAS RLI Insarance Company (“Surety"), a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the
Tennessee Commissioner of Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code
Annotated, has agreed to issue this bond in order to permit the Principal to comply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 201
of the Tennessee Code Annotated and Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. Chapter 1220-4-13.

NOW THEREFORE, BE I'T KNOWN, that we the Principal and the Surcty are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TENNESSEE,
in accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 201 and Tenn, Comp, R. & Regs. Chapter
1220-4-13 in the full amount of One Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand One Hundred Sixteen and 00/100 ($127.116.00) Jawful money of
the United States of America to be used to enable the continued operation of the public wastewater utility for the full and prompt payment
of any monetary obligation imposed against the Principal, its representatives, successors or assigns, in any contested case proceeding
brought under Title 65 of Tennessee Code Annotated or by Tenn, Comp. R. & Regs. Chapter 1220-4-13 on behalf of the TPUC, for which
obligation we bind ourselves, our representatives, successors and assigns, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these
presents,

This bond shall become effective on the 23 of March, 2021, and shall be continuous; provided, however, that each annual renewal period
or portion thereof shall constitute a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force, the liability of the
Surety shall not be cumulative, and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or actions under this bond shall not
exceed One Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand One Hundred Sixteen and 00/100 ($127,116.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by
giving sixty (60) days written notice of such cancellation to the Commission and Principal by certified mail, it being understood that the
Surety shall not be relieved of liability that may have accrued under this bond prier to the date of cancellation.

PRINCIPAL SURETY
Limestone Utility Operating Company. L1.C RLI Insurance Company
Name of Company authorized by the TPUC Name of Surety

1650 Des Peres Rd., Suite 303, 81, Loujs, MO 63131 9025 N, Lindbergh Drive, Peoria, IL 61615
Address of Principal Address of Surely

SIGNATURFOF SURET

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL

Y AGENT

Title: c o Title: Attorney-m Fact

Address of Surety Agent:

Charles 1., Crane Agency

{00 N. Broadway, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63102
THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 201, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF THE
TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED AND TENN. COMP. R, & REGS, CHAPTER 1220-4-13. SHOULD THERE BE ANY
CONFLICT WITH THE FTERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER,
THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE
COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.}




APPENDIX K
ACKNOWLEDGMERT OF PRINCIPAL

STATE OF MISSOURI
COUNTY OF 8y Lowtd

Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared /HARNIAr L/, WIOORE
with whom | am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself'to be the individual who executed
the foregoing bond on behalf of | \baslene YLI 60 2, _, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 28 S day of tﬂﬁgﬂ . 2021,

My Commission Expires: 5 (424
| /yiwﬁfnp 28 2021 3 UW AM{

..m_‘-h-

DANIEL RYA JANOW!AK
Notary Public, Notary Seal
State of Missouri
St. Charles County
Commission # 20374745
My Commission Expires 05-04-2024
: —

‘.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

STATE OF MISSOURI
COUNTY OF _St Louis

Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Gregory L. Staniey

with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed
the foregoing bond on behalf of RLI Insurance Company » the within named Surety, a corporation licensed to do
business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of Insurance to engage in the surety
business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, and that he as such an individual being
authorized to do so, executed the foregoing bond, by signing the name of the corporation by himself and as such individual.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 23rd _ day of March 2021,

My Commission Expires:

Busgus 7 e @/%W

Notary Public

i i, e B B B B e g m L B . e N
< LISA K JUNDT p
[ Notary Public ~ Notary Seal p
£ State of Missouri, Jefferson County 3
4 Cammission B 13402531 4
< My Commission Expires August 17, 2021 }

APPROVAL AND ENDORSEMENT % ¥ ¥ ¥y vvevvvwevvy

This is to certify that ] have examined the foregoing bond and found the same to be sufficient and in conformity to law, that the
sureties on the same are good and worth the penalty thereof, and that the same has been filed with the Tennessee Public Utility
Commission, Siate of Tennessee, this day of ,20_

Name:
Title:
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N, Lindbergh Dy, Peoria, [1. 61615
Phone: RB00-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the
spproving officer if desired.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, eack an lllinois corporation, (separately and
together, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint:
Thergsa A, Hunziker, Gregory L. Stanley, Mj . i - Gerald M. Rogers, Harold F. James, Stephen 1. Alabach,
doel Karsten, Karen Speckhals, Cindy Rohr, Terii Hunziker, Christopher J. O Hagan, Brandi L. Bullock. Don K. Ardolino. Kimberly

Ann Connell, Trudy Whitrogk. jointly or severally

in the City of Saint Louis . State of Missouri its true and tawfil Agent(s) and Attorney(s) in Fact, with
full power and authority hereby conferred, 1o sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all
honds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed Twenty Five Million Dollars

{_825000,600.00 ) for any single obligation.

The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if such bond had been
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company.

RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have each further centified that the
following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each such corporation, and is now in force, to-wit:

"AH bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of
the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board
of Directors may authorize, The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint
Attomeys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate
seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The
signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Centractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have
caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice President with its corporate seal affixed this __ 23rd  day of
April 5 2020 .

RLI lnsurance Company

‘\\\‘“‘"“'“‘m, !
o) WCEegw,  Coniractors Bonding and Insurance Company

SFT -

Qo= | Blush

gy © N .

g1 : By , & o

E Y F Barton W. Davis Vice President
1"{' .. EEX R ‘L\“‘ .l'}‘l I AL R L LA ‘\\\.

State of Ifinois } . O HELINONR
County of Peoria CERTIFICATE
On this _ 23rd  day of __ April —2020 before me, 2 Notary Public, 1, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/er
personally appeared ___Barion W, Davis _, who being by me duly swom, Centractors Bonding aad Insurance Company, do hercby certify
acknowledged that he signed the sbove Power of Atlomey as the aforesaid that the altached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and i3
officer of the RL1 Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as
Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary set forth in the Power of Atlomey, is now in force. In testimony
acl and deed of said corporation. whereof, T have hereunto set my hand end the seal of the RLI

Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance

- Company this_23yd day of __March . 202}
By . )7 gﬂ% RLI Insurance Company

Jacquelige M. Bockler Notary Public Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
QFFICIAL SEAL -
JACQUELINE M BOCKLER By: QM D Yk
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLNCIS Teltrey IRV ¢ o Corporale Secreta
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN 14 2022 v

2420058020202
opas. AGHSEDIG





